accounted for on a net basis. In this regard, management believes that Adjusted Revenue provides useful information regarding operating performance
across our business, without regard to the accounting treatment of individual contracts, and allows management to build forecasts on a consistent basis
across the business.

Management further uses Adjusted Revenue to compare the performance of divisions within the Company against each other and to isolate our core
operating performance. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, management is discontinuing use of Adjusted Revenue going forward in 2022.
Management believes that it is appropriate to do so at the current time given that the vast majority of our contracts are now accounted for on a gross basis.
In addition, management believes that focusing on GAAP revenue will allow management, analysts and investors to focus on a single measure of revenue
and simplify the Company’s disclosures going forward.

Adjusted Revenue is defined as revenue as reported under GAAP, without regard to netting of costs applicable to revenues earned under contracts that are
deemed to be entered into on an agency basis. The following table provides a reconciliation of Adjusted Revenue to revenue, the most directly comparable
GAAP measure (in thousands):

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021 (unaudited) Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Net revenue $ 118,949 $ 2,776 $ 121,725 $ 102,103 $ 2,101 $ 104,204
Brand Direct 83,635 2,776 86,411 74,393 2,101 76,494

Marketplace $ 35,314 $ — $ 35,314 $ 27,710 $ — $ 27,710

Gross profit margin 29.7 % — % 29.0 % 27.1 % — % 26.6 %

Year Ended December 31, 2021 (unaudited) Year Ended December 31, 2020

Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Reported
(GAAP) Adjustments (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Net revenue $ 427,935 $ 14,387 $ 442,322 $ 332,856 $ 7,801 $ 340,657
Cost of revenue 300,016 14,387 314,403 234,731 7,801 242,532

Gross profit $ 127,919 $ — $ 127,919 $ 98,125 $ — $ 98,125

Gross profit margin 29.9 % — % 28.9 % 29.5 % — % 28.8 %

______________
(1) Includes the gross up for certain Managed services contracts that are presented net of costs under GAAP.

(1) (1)

Variable Marketing Margin

Variable Marketing Margin is a measure of the efficiency of the Company’s revenue generation efforts, measuring revenue after subtracting the variable
marketing and direct media costs that are directly associated with revenue generation. Variable Marketing Margin and Variable Marketing Margin % of
revenue are key reporting metrics by which the Company measures the efficacy of its marketing and media acquisition efforts.